

No. 07-689

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

CARL W. THURMAN III
Counsel of Record
3169 Wrightsville Avenue
Wilmington, NC 28403
(910) 620-3979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

 A. Factual Background 1

 B. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Voting Rights Act Requires that
Vote Dilution Claimants Comprise a Majority of
the Pertinent District 14

 A. This Court's Cases Establish a Majority-
Minority District Requirement 17

 B. The Overwhelming Consensus in Lower
Courts is to Apply the Majority-Minority
Requirement as Part of the First *Gingles*
Precondition 20

 C. The Majority-Minority Requirement Applies
to the Threshold Necessary to State a Vote
Dilution Claim Before Evaluating that Claim
Based on the Totality of the Circumstances . .
. 25

D. The Majority-Minority Requirement Creates a Judicially Manageable Standard for Vote Dilution Claims 28

II. The Majority-Minority Requirement is Consistent with the Voting Rights Act and Congressional Intent 31

 A. Minority Vote Maximization is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent.. 32

 B. A Combination of Minority and Majority Voters is Not Protected Under the Voting Rights Act 35

III. The Majority-Minority Requirement Under Section 2 Creates No Conflict with Section 5 of the Act Because the Two Sections Have Different Purposes, Processes and Functions 39

IV. Abandoning the Majority-Minority Requirement Will Enable Gerrymandering in the Guise of Protecting Minority Rights 42

V. The Majority-Minority Requirement Helps Minimize the Role of Race in Politics 45

VI. The Majority-Minority Requirement Avoids Conflict Between Section 2 and The Court’s Equal Protection Jurisprudence 48

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	45
<i>County of Hoke v. Byrd</i> , 421 S.E.2d 800 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992)	1
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm'rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	40, 41, 45, 47
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F.Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	17
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	18
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 34
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	37
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	18, 26, 33, 34

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	43
<i>League of United Latin Amer. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15, 18, 27, 34, 49
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	42
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	23, 44
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	48, 50
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	24, 27
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	22, 36, 37, 38
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	41
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	19, 24
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	24, 34

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	42, 45, 46, 48, 50
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003)	4, 6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	37
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	35, 50

CONSTITUTIONS

N.C. Const. art. II §§ 3(3), 5(3)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

STATUTES, RULES REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006)	47
S.REP. NO. 97-417	12, 16, 17, 33

MISCELLANEOUS

Luke P. McLoughlin, *Gingles in Limbo: Coalitional Districts, Party Primaries and Manageable Vote Dilution Cases*, 80 N.Y.U.L.REV. 312 (2005) 30

Samuel Issacharoff, *Is Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act a Victim of its Own Success?*, 104 Colum.L.Rev. 1710 (2004) 40

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts*,
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/37/37141.html>
. 1

N.C. State Board of Elections, 2000 Election Results,
<http://www.app.sboe.state.nc.us/NCSBE/Elec/Results/y2000elect/stateresults.htm>. 8, 49

N.C. State Board of Elections, 2002 Election Results,
<http://www.sboe.state.nc.us/content.aspx?id=69>
.8, 49
